
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 13 March 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Ann Cavanagh, Charles Gibson, 
Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Julien Speed, Karen Watson, 
Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2024 
(Minute Nos. 243 – 251) and the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting 
held on 13 November 2024 (Minute Nos. 379 – 381) as correct records.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Local Plan Review - Call for Sites 2024 and Housing and Economic 
Land Availability Assessment progress 
 

3 - 8 

6.   Water Cycle Study: Update Report 
 

9 - 16 

7.   Local Plan Review - Swale Important Countryside Gaps Review 2024 
 

17 - 90 

 
Issued on Wednesday, 5 March 2025 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more about the work of 
the this meeting please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4190/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2017-Sep-2024%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4247/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2013-Nov-2024%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


Planning and Transportation Policy 

Working Group  

 

Meeting Date 13th March 2025 

Report Title Local Plan Review – Call for sites and HELAA progress 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officers Stuart Watson, Project Manager (Policy) Martin Ross, 

Principal Planning Policy Consultant 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That members note the update report on the Call for 
Sites 2024 and the progress being made on the 
Housing Economic Land Availability Assessment 
(HELAA). 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1      As part of informing the options for land that can be considered for future development, 

and following requests from the Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group for 
defined development opportunities to be specifically explored, a new call for sites 
exercise requesting interested parties to submit land for consideration as part of the 
Council Local Plan Review was carried out from autumn 2024.  This report describes 
the call for sites 2024 process and provides a high level summary of the progress being 
made on drafting the Council’s Housing Economic Land Availability Assessment. 

 
2. Call for Sites 2024 

 
2.1 The NPPF at paragraph 72 sets out that strategic policy making authorities should have 


[...]
chieve a larger number of site submissions, comparatively 
speaking, the Council have not received many brownfield/previously developed land 
submissions, including in Sittingbourne Town Centre.  

 
3.2     The team are satisfied that they have taken all reasonable steps through the Call for 

Sites process in our search for more urban sites, particularly in Sittingbourne, at the 
current time. 

 

4. Proposals 
 

4.1 That members note the update report on the Call for Sites 2024 and the progress being 
made on the Housing Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA). 
 

5. Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 

5.1 The report is for information only so no alternatives are considered. 
 

6. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

6.1 The consultation undertaken for the Call for Sites is set out above. Further consultation 
will take place during the Regulation 18 stage of the Local Plan consultation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 6



7. Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposals in the report align with the following Corporate Plan 
action: 

• A Local Plan with local needs and capacity at its heart. 

Financial, 

Resource and 

Property 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Legal, Statutory 

and Procurement 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Crime and 

Disorder 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Environment and 

Climate/Ecological 

Emergency 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Safeguarding of  
Children, Young  
People and  
Vulnerable Adults  

No implications identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 

and Health and 

Safety 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Equality and 

Diversity 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 

Protection 

No implications identified at this stage. 

 

8.0 Appendices 
 
8.1 None 
 
9. Background Documents 
 

9.1    None 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
 

Page 8



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting Date 13th March 2025 

Report Title Water Cycle Study: Update Report 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Anna Stonor, Principal Planner (Policy) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the update 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Water Cycle Study, which forms part of the 

non-statutory evidence base for the Local Plan.  
 

1.2 Due to delays in receiving, and absence of available data, and other issues 
discussed below, the Water Cycle Study is not yet finalised, however headline 
Phase 1 findings are set out in this report. 

 
2 Background 

 
2.1 Requests for Quotations for a Joint Water Cycle Study (Swale Borough Council 

and Medway Council) were issued in October 2023. The aim of the study was to 
interrogate issues of water quality and resources in relation to sustainable future 
growth (to inform the evidence bases for the Swale and Medway Local Plans) 
and, for Swale Borough Council, to satisfy the Council Motion of October 2022, in 
particular: 
 

• ‘the Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group be asked to 
consider commissioning an independent study into the sustainability of 
water supply to form part of the Infrastructure Delivery Plan for the 
Local Plan Review.’ 

• ‘that the Council notes that residents are deeply concerned about the 
regular untreated wastewater discharges into our local rivers, estuaries 
and seas and the cumulative impact this is having on wildlife and on 
human health’. 

• ‘recognise this Council’s obligation to protect its rivers, estuaries and 
seas, including from the cumulative impacts of pollution, in line with its 
local planning policy and the National Planning Policy Framework’. 

• ‘recognise that there is clear evidence of deterioration of water quality 
due to cumulative impact of multiple sewage discharge events or 
‘sewage overload’. 

• ‘ensure that an evidence base is compiled that assesses the 
cumulative impact of sewage discharge so that this is factored into 
decisions made in new iterations of the local plan, including the overall 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgAi.aspx?ID=15263


2 
 

level of future development, if necessary, independently from the 
evidence produced by the utility providers’. 

• ‘seek to better understand the cumulative impact of wastewater 
discharge including untreated sewage on our local rivers, estuaries, 
wildlife and the health of our residents’. 

• ‘takes a lead on addressing this issue, working constructively with other 
agencies’ 

 
2.2 Only one quote was received, from Royal Haskoning DHV (RH DHV). The 

quotation sum met expectations and the three references received were all good, 
setting out that RH DHV either exceeded or met expectations.  

 
2.3 The study was set out in three Phases: 
 

• Phase 1 – to look at background data and evidence and the local 

situations, providing high level policy input. 

• Phase 2 – to look at future development (broad locations and large 

potential sites) and potential impacts. This phase to involve modelling of 

impacts to feed into a broad analysis on limits and locations of 

development. 

• Phase 3 – to look in detail at large sites, potential allocations and potential 

windfalls and give commentary on the feasibility and desirability of each 

site with reference to water quality and water resources. To look in more 

detail at limits and locations for development, as well as detailed advice on 

policy wording, the need for site-specific water cycle studies and specific 

opportunities for innovative approaches (eg creation of wetlands etc). 

 

2.4 In late 2023/early 2024, RH DHV were appointed to carry out Phase 1 and 2 of 
the study and the project commenced in early 2024. A decision on the 
commissioning of Pha
[...]
mitations under the current approach, might not yield the outcomes the 
motion intended.  
 

2.10 Despite the many issues with this project, much useful information has been 
produced during the development of Phase 1 of the Water Cycle Study. This will 
be used to inform discussions with Southern Water and South East Water, the 
Environment Agency and Natural England going forward, and will inform the 
selection of allocations and the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 
 

2.11 A Water Cycle Study was commissioned to satisfy the Council’s Water Motion, to 
inform the Swale and Medway Local Plans and because issues of water quality 
and water resources are important to the Councils and their residents. However, 
water cycle studies are not statutory pieces of evidence for Local Plan 
preparation and as such the implications, for the Local Plan, of not progressing 
this work to later phases are limited. Nevertheless, the issues of water quality and 
resources remain central to the development of the Local Plan and the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan and will be progressed in dialogue with relevant 
authorities, organisations and statutory bodies.  

 
 
 

Page 14



7 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Committee is requested to note this update on the Water Cycle Study.  
 
4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 As this report is for information purposes, there are no alternatives.  
 
5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The Water Cycle Study has been a joint study between Swale and Medway 

Councils. No external consultation has been undertaken to date, although the 
consultants have corresponded repeatedly with the relevant water companies and 
the local authorities have had correspondence with the Environment Agency 
about the approach to modelling, as set out above. Official consultation between 
Royal Haskoning DHV and the Environment Agency, Natural England and the 
Drainage Board was due at the beginning of Phase 2 of the Water Cycle Study, 
but as  that stage has not been reached this has not taken place. 

 
6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposals in the report align with the following Corporate Plan 
action: 

• A Local Plan with local needs and capacity at its heart 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Resources for the Water Cycle Study form part of the Local Plan 
Budget. 
 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement  

Water Cycle Studies are not statutory pieces of evidence for 
Local Plan preparation and as such there are no implications 
identified at this stage. 

 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications identified at this stage. 
 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications identified at this stage. 
 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications identified at this stage. 
 

Safeguarding of  
Children, Young  
People and  
Vulnerable Adults  

No implications identified at this stage. 
 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No implications identified at this stage. 
 

Page 15



8 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

No implications identified at this stage. 

 
7 Appendices 
 

No Appendices 
 
8 Background Documents 
 

 Swale Borough Council Water Motion, October 2022 

Page 16

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MID=3750#AI15263


 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working 

Group  

 

Meeting Date 13th March 2025 

Report Title Local Plan Review – Swale Important Countryside Gaps 

Review 2024 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officers Natalie Earl (Planning Manager (Policy)) and Stuart Watson 

Project Manager (Policy) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That members are asked to note the findings of the 
Important Countryside Gaps Review 2024 and 
specifically the amendment of Countryside Gap SG4: 
Sittingbourne and the satellite village o
[...]
rtant Local Countryside Gap is not required to maintain the separate 
identities of the settlements, safeguard the open and undeveloped character 
or prevent encroachment of the rural open character. 
 
 
SG5: It is recommended that the Gap is retained between Sittingbourne 
and Bobbing to avoid the coalescence of these settlements. There are rural 
land uses between Sheppey Way and the A249 which should be retained, 
although the A249 itself forms a strong physical feature to the settlement edge 
of Sittingbourne. 

Page 22



 
 

 
It is recommended that the gap covers land up to the new southern boundary 
of Iwade and that the gap is removed from the east of Iwade. New residential 
development east of Iwade will provide a country park between the settlement 
edge and the A249. The A249 is also a strong physical feature retaining 
separation between Iwade and the commercial edge of Sittingbourne.   

 
SG6: It is recommended that the gap is retained at its current extent to 
avoid the coalescence of Sittingbourne and Bapchild. Although the main threat 
to coalescence is along the A2 corridor, the proposed gap extends north and 
south of the A2, to ensure that the settlements remain separate. 
 
It is recommended that the gap is retained at its current extent to avoid the 
coalescence of Sittingbourne and Rodmersham Green. One small change in 
boundary is required to take into account the recent planning permission for 
housing development off Swanstree Avenue. 
 

2.8     This review will go on to inform the Local Plan Review and be one of the evidence 
base considerations on where future development would be deemed 
inappropriate. 

 

3. Proposals 
 
3.1    The proposal is that members are asked to note the findings of the Important 

Countryside Gaps Review 2024 and specifically the amendment of Countryside 
Gap SG4: Sittingbourne and the satellite village of Bobbing.  

 
 

4. Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 

4.1 The option of not reviewing th
[...]
hat an Important Local Countryside Gap is still relevant in this location.  

 The analysis above indicates the gap between Sittingbourne and Rodmersham Green continues to meet the criteria for 
designation as an Important Countryside Gap. The area has a rural character which separates the two settlements. 
Rodmersham Green and Sittingbourne have distinct characters and identities, and people travelling between the settlements, 
whether on foot or by vehicle, have an experience of leaving one distinct settlement and travelling to another. 

 There are no views between Sittingbourne and Bapchild, Bapchild and Rodmersham Green, and Rodmersham Green and 
Sittingbourne. This contributes to their character as separate settlements. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the gap is retained at its current extent to avoid the coalescence of Sittingbourne and Bapchild. 
Although the main threat to coalescence is along the A2 corridor, the proposed gap extends north and south of the A2, to 
ensure that the settlements remain separate. 

It is recommended that the gap is retained at its current extent to avoid the coalescence of Sittingbourne and 
Rodmersham Green. One small change in boundary is required to take into account the recent planning permission for 
housing development off Swanstree Avenue. 

Page 88



 Swale Important Local Countryside Gaps: 
SG6 Sittingbourne and the satellite villages of Bapchild and Rodmersham Green 
February 2025 

 

LUC  I 54 

Figure 3.24 Proposed important countryside gap between Sittingbourne, Bapchild, and Rodmersham Green 

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Local Plan Review - Call for Sites 2024 and Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment progress
	6 Water Cycle Study: Update Report
	7 Local Plan Review - Swale Important Countryside Gaps Review 2024
	Appendix II Swale Important Gaps Review FINAL
	Contents
	Chapter 1
	Introduction
	Important Local Countryside Gaps
	Background and policy con

Minutes of the meeting


- 513 - 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 13 March 2025 from 7.00 pm - 8.47 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Ann Cavanagh 
(Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), Charles Gibson, Alastair Gould, James Hunt, 
Elliott Jayes, Julien Speed, Karen Watson, Mike Whiting and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Natalie Earl, Joanne Johnson, Kellie MacKenzie and Anna Stonor. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Martin Ross. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Kieran Golding. 
 

742 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

743 Vice-Chair in-the-Chair 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair) took the chair for this meeting and would be 
referred to as ‘Chair’ for the remainder of these minutes. 
 

744 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2024 (Minute Nos. 243 – 251) and 
the Extraordinary Meeting held on 13 November 2024 (Minute Nos. 379 – 381) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

745 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

746 Local Plan Review - Call for Sites 2024 and Housing and Economic Land 
Availability Assessment progress 
 
The Principal Planning Consultant introduced the report which set out the call for sites 
2024 process and provided a high level summary of the progress being made on 
drafting the Council’s Housing Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA). 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• Concerned that the ‘dividend’ of submissions was so low; 

• could see how the Classic Cinema, High Street, Sittingbourne could be used as a 
mixed use, but it was important to ensure the façade was kept largely intact; 

• Sutton House, London Road, Sittingbourne was a ‘beautiful’ building and 
supported it being renovated and used as flats; 

• the Council should ensure that the heritage buildings within the Sittingbourne 
High Street Conservation Area were improved, and the owners considered 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 13 March 2025 
 

- 514 - 

whether they wanted to convert the upper floors into flats to make them viable; 

• what would be the impact of the low submissions on the rest of the housing 
numbers?; 

• 500 park homes would be great but this could lead to infrastructure issues; 

• would the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) need to be updated given 
that the minimum 850 dwellings stated within the SPD would not be achieved?; 

• the current poor economic situation was affecting confidence in the construction 
industry and Members needed to understand this; 

• disappointed with the lack of interest shown in respect of Sittingbourne High 
Street; 

• had Park Home sites on the Isle of Sheppey been consulted?; 

• how many units could the Royal Cinema, Sittingbourne site accommodate?; 

• Phoenix House and Sports Direct in Sittingbourne High Street could be potential 
sites; 

• if brownfield employment sites were used for housing, would the Council need to 
provide more employment sites to replace the loss of that brownfield site?; and 

• the appearance of Sittingbourne high street seemed to be failing and it seemed 
Members were powerless to do anything about it. 

 
In response, the Principal Planning Policy Consultant said that officers had assumed for 
Sittingbourne High Street a 70% residential and 30% retail split and that some of the 
figures provided in the report could be ‘conservative’.  The Royal Cinema site could 
potentially provide between 50 and 60 units.  The Planning Manager (Policy) reported 
that the final call for sites and final assessment and options would be considered at the 
next meeting of the Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group (PTPWG).  The 
Head of Place said that officers were currently looking at densification and sites with 
headline transport constraints, as also requested by Members, and the results would be 
considered at the next PTPWG meeting. 
 
With regard to park home sites, the Principal Planning Consultant said further 
assessment work was needed to establish what the demand was within the borough, 
and the Planning Manager (Policy) said a specific question in that regard could be 
added to the Regulation 18 Consultation, and confirmed officers would look into 
including the topic of demand for Park Homes in the Stratic Housing Market Assessment 
(SHMA).  The Planning Manager (Policy) confirmed that officers had written to a lot of 
the existing park home providers and to national providers and agreed to forward the list 
to Members.  She explained that a balance was needed to ensure new park home 
provision on existing caravan parks would not negatively impact tourist accommodation 
provision on the Isle of Sheppey.  
 
The Planning Manager (Policy) reported that some of the sites put forward within the 
SPD, such as the Rainbow Homes site, were currently not viable.  However, officers 
would not be re-writing the SPD, but would update the relevant Policy within the Local 
Plan, and highlight any risks regarding densities.  The Planning Manager (Policy) 
clarified that if employment sites allocated for housing were in the Council’s Local Plan, 
the loss of employment would be accounted for.  If they were not allocated then that loss 
of employment would need to be replaced elsewhere in the borough.   
 
The Planning Manager (Policy) asked that if Members were aware of any additional sites 
available they informed officers by Friday 21 March 2025.  She reminded Members that 
sites could still come forward as planning applications or windfall sites.   



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 13 March 2025 
 

- 515 - 

 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the update report on the Call for Sites 2024 and the progress being 

made on the Housing Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) be 
noted. 

 
747 Water Cycle Study: Update Report 

 
The Principal Planner (Policy) introduced the report which provided an update on the 
Water Cycle Study, a joint study between Swale and Medway Councils, which formed 
part of the non-statutory evidence base for the Local Plan.  The report set out the 
headline findings of Phase 1 (to look at background data and evidence and the local 
situations, providing high level policy input).  However, due to delays in receiving 
available data and other issues, as set-out in the report, the Water Cycle Study was not 
yet finalised.  
 
The Chair invited comments from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• This was an important piece of work which painted a ‘bleak’ picture on what 
Swale could support in terms of water; 

• needed to explore how to change residents’ habits to lower their water 
consumption; 

• the nutrients within the water supply were an important piece of work that needed 
to be provided as well; 

• sought assurance that the Council were liaising with water providers for the whole 
of Swale; 

• a strong report but concerned that officers had not been able to progress to 
Phases II and III, could an interim report be provided and published?; 

• residents needed to understand where their water came from and the impact new 
developments had on it; 

• wastewater and sewage in Swale were already at capacity and the ramifications 
on the Council’s Local Plan were enormous; 

• the cost of improving the infrastructure of water provision was huge; 

• engagement with the Environment Agency (EA) was crucial; and 

• asked that the study be published prior to the decision on the Highsted Park 
Inquiry which was due in July 2025. 

 
In response, the Principal Planner (Policy) assured Members that whilst they were 
working jointly on the study with Medway, officers would liaise separately with water 
providers who delivered and treated water across the borough.  She considered the 
study was not currently to an adequate standard to be used as evidence to inform the 
Council’s Local Plan or to be published on the Council’s website.   The Principal Planner 
(Policy) said the study provided a lot of useful information for discussions with the water 
companies.  With regard to the modelling, this was dependent on the data available, 
which in turn depended on the permits issued by the EA for the wastewater treatment 
works, which currently did not include permits for phosphate and nitrate levels.  The EA 
had requested a more sophisticated modelling approach be used than that proposed by 
the consultants, and officers would be exploring this with the EA in the coming weeks.   
 
There was some discussion about the funding for the project and the Planning Manager 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 13 March 2025 
 

- 516 - 

(Policy) clarified that the budget for funding Phase I of the study had been fully spent on 
work to-date, but that there were budgets available to complete Phases II and III. 
 
The Chair asked that the Phase I Study be completed and ready for publication by mid-
May 2025.  This was agreed by Members.  The Planning Manager (Policy) stated that 
the planning policy team would use their best endeavours to achieve this deadline.  
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the Water Cycle Study update report be noted, and that best endeavours 

would be made to complete the Study ready for publication, by mid-May 2025. 
 

748 Local Plan Review - Swale Important Countryside Gaps Review 2024 
 
The Planning Manager (Policy) introduced the report which set out the findings of the 
Important Countryside Gaps (ICGs) Review 2024.  She referred to the Gaps review 
summaries and policy recommendations set out on pages 22 and 23 of the report, 
Appendix I (Existing and proposed gap changes), and Appendix II (Swale ICGs Review).  
She highlighted that there was an error in Appendix I of the report on page 13 and page 
38 of the study itself, showing a proposed gap in purple hatching.  That map would be 
removed from the study before it was uploaded on to the website.  Members were asked 
to note the findings of the review and the amendment to remove ICG SG4: Sittingbourne 
and the satellite village of Bobbing. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• Considered it inappropriate to remove ICG SG4, as whilst it was close to the 
A249 the area had a very rural feel and considered the ‘hatched’ area should be 
included; 

• the map for SG4 was incorrect as it did not show the development opposite 
Rooks View, Bobbing; 

• there was a lot of green space provided within developments at both Tunstall and 
Iwade, could the ICGs be revisited once the developments had been agreed, and 
incorporated within the ICGs for those areas?; 

• understood that some areas of the proposed country park at Iwade would remain 
agricultural, so it was ‘countryside’ rather than a ‘country park’.  Further detail 
needed to be included and explored for Iwade at SG5; 

• referred to an error on page 49 of the report, the first line of the first paragraph 
should read ‘…..south of Bobbing’ not Bapchild as stated; 

• referred to pages 70 and 77 of the report where it stated ‘Bobbing does not have 
a very strong individual settlement identity’ and disagreed with that statement; 

• there was a typographical error on page 48 of the report as the wording ‘mature 
hedgerows and result in no views’ made no sense; 

• referred to page 54 of the report and the first photograph should refer to Barton’s 
Point and not Sheerness Golf Course; 

• the land within SG4 had not changed since it was designated so could not 
understand why the consultants were recommending that it be removed; 

• SG4 should remain as an ICG otherwise there would be a continued corridor of 
housing from Key Street through to Bobbing and there was not the infrastructure 
to support this; and 

• referred to pages 84 and 85 of the report and reference to the Spring Acres 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Thursday, 13 March 2025 
 

- 517 - 

development in Sittingbourne and requested that the wording be amended to 
make it clear that land to the east of Spring Acres to act as a buffer, would be a 
country park. 

 
In response, the Planning Manager (Policy) advised that green spaces agreed as part of 
developments were not countryside in character but valuable open recreational spaces 
for local residents so would not be considered as part of any ICGs.   She said that the 
location of the ICGs would be considered further at the Local Plan policy making stage.  
With regard to the comment about Bobbing not having a strong individual settlement 
identity, this was specific criteria in respect of the landscape character, not the identity 
people felt as residents.  
 
The Head of Place clarified that whilst the report was suggesting the removal of the ICG 
at SG4 it was not saying the area should not be protected, but that it was more 
appropriate to be protected by another designation.  The Planning Manager (Policy) said 
that national designations such as local green spaces might be considered more 
appropriate in some cases, and they also offered more protection than ICGs which were 
local designations.  She confirmed that there was set criteria for an area to be 
designated as a local green space and SG4 would likely be too large an area to fit the 
criteria.   
 
A Member queried how the lack of support for proposed boundary changes could be 
recorded, given that the report was ‘for noting’.  It was confirmed that Members could 
express concerns and caveats whilst ‘noting’ the report. 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock then moved the following additional recommendations:  That 
Members’ views be noted that the Countryside Gap SG4: Sittingbourne and the satellite 
village of Bobbing should be retained. 
 
That Members’ views be noted that the SG5 at Iwade be considered further. 
 
These were seconded by Councillor Tony Winckless.  On being put to the vote the 
additional recommendations were agreed by Members. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the findings of the Important Countryside Gaps Review 2024 be noted. 
(2) That Members’ views be noted that the Countryside Gap SG4: Sittingbourne 

and the satellite village of Bobbing should be retained. 
(3) That Members’ views be noted that the SG5 at Iwade be considered further. 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


